

No. 12-158

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CAROL ANNE BOND,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PROFESSORS SARAH H. CLEVELAND AND WILLIAM S. DODGE AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

ANTON METLITSKY	WALTER DELLINGER
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP	<i>(Counsel of Record)</i>
Times Square Tower	wdellinger@omm.com
7 Times Square	O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
New York, N.Y. 10036	1625 Eye Street, N.W.
(212) 326-2000	Washington, D.C. 20006
	(202) 383-5300

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF AR- GUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE OFFENSES CLAUSE IS PART OF A COMPREHENSIVE CONSTITUTIONAL SCHEME TO ENSURE THAT THE UNITED STATES CAN COMPLY WITH ITS INTERNATIONAL OBLIGATIONS, INCLUDING TREATIES	6
A. The History And Original Understanding Of The Offenses Clause Demonstrates That It Was Intended To Authorize Congress To Enforce All U.S. International Obligations Against Individuals.....	9
B. This Court Has Confirmed That The Purpose Of The Offenses Clause Is To Secure Compliance With All The United States’ International Obligations.....	24
II. CONGRESS HAS REPEATEDLY RELIED ON THE OFFENSES CLAUSE TO IMPLEMENT TREATIES	28
III. THE OFFENSES CLAUSE AUTHOR- IZED CONGRESS TO ENACT THE CHEMICAL WEAPONS CONVENTION IMPLEMENTATION ACT.....	33

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

Page

IV. THE OFFENSES CLAUSE CONFIRMS THAT IMPLEMENTATION OF VALID TREATIES IS A UNIQUELY NATIONAL AUTHORITY	35
CONCLUSION	37
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	28
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	7
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	passim
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	25, 26
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893).....	7
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	26
<i>Henfield’s Case</i> , 11 F. Cas. 1099 (C.C.D. Pa. 1793)	12, 22, 30
<i>Holmes v. Jennison</i> , 39 U.S. (14 Pet.) 540 (1840).....	7
<i>In re Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946).....	26
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	9
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	12, 29
<i>The Estrella</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 298 (1819)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>The Venus</i> , 12 U.S. (8 Cranch) 253 (1814)	23
<i>Thirty Hogsheads of Sugar v. Boyle</i> , 13 U.S. (9 Cranch) 191 (1815)	23
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm'n</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978).....	20
<i>United States v. Arjona</i> , 120 U.S. 479 (1887).....	passim
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 153 (1820)	17
<i>United States v. The La Jeune Eugenie</i> , 26 F. Cas. 832 (C.C. Mass. 1822)	23
<i>Ware v. Hylton</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 199 (1796)	22, 23
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	19
<i>Woods v. Cloyd W. Miller Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 138 (1948).....	33
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	28
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	2, 3, 7, 8
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10.....	7
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2.....	7, 11
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	7
U.S. Const. art. VI, § 2.....	7, 11
STATUTES	
Neutrality Act, 1 Stat. 381 (1794)	17, 30
Aircraft Sabotage Act, Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 2187 (1984).....	31
Chemical Weapons Convention Implementation Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681	33
Crimes Act of 1790, 1 Stat. 112	29
Judiciary Act, 1 Stat. 73 (1789)	28
Submarine Cable Act of 1888, 25 Stat. 41	31
Torture Victim Protection Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note	32
War Crimes Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-192, 110 Stat. 2102	32
TREATIES	
Chemical Weapons Convention Implementation Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681	34, 35
Convention Between France and the United States Defining and Establishing the Functions and Privileges of Their Respective Consuls and Vice Consuls, 8 Stat. 106 (1788).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, 23 I.L.M. 1027 (1984).....	33
Convention for the Protection of Submarine Telegraph Cables, Mar. 14, 1884, U.S.T.S. 380	31, 34
Convention for the Suppression of Unlawful Acts Against the Safety of Civil Aviation, Sept. 23, 1971, 24 U.S.T. 565, 974 U.N.T.S. 177	31, 34
Definitive Treaty of Peace with Great Britain, 8 Stat. 80 (1783).....	11, 12
Geneva Convention (III) relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, August 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316.....	32
OECD Convention on Combating Bribery of Foreign Public Officials in International Business Transactions, Dec. 17, 1997, S. Treaty Doc. No. 105-43.....	32
Treaty of Alliance, 8 Stat. 6 (1778) (France).....	10
Treaty of Amity and Commerce, 8 Stat. 12 (1778) (France).....	10, 11, 13
Treaty of Amity and Commerce Between his Majesty the King of Prussia and the United States of America, 8 Stat. 84 (1785).....	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Treaty of Amity and Commerce between their High Mightinesses the States General of the United Netherlands, and the United States of America, 8 Stat. 32 (1782).....	10, 11
Treaty of Amity and Commerce Concluded between his Majesty the King of Sweden and the United States of North-America, 8 Stat. 60 (1783).....	10, 11
Treaty of Peace and Friendship Between the United States of America and His Imperial Majesty the Emperor of Morocco, 8 Stat. 100 (1787).....	10
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
H.R. Rep. No. 48-1329 (1884)	31
H.R. Rep. No. 49-3198 (1886)	31
H.R. Rep. No. 50-524 (1888)	31
H.R. Rep. No. 104-698 (1996)	32
H.R. Rep. No. 109-664 (2006)	32
S. Rep. No. 98-619 (1984).....	31
S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991).....	32
S. Rep. No. 105-277 (1998).....	32
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Anti-Cincinnatus, Hampshire (Mass.) Gazette, Dec. 19, 1787	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Articles of Confederation art. IX, § 1.....	12
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (1769).....	20
Jean-Jacques Burlamaqui, <i>The Principles of Natural and Politic Law</i> (1747)	20
<i>The Federalist</i> (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961).....	17, 18
Jack L. Goldsmith, <i>The Heritage Guide to The Constitution, Define and Punish Clause</i>	25
Alexander Hamilton, Brief No. 2 in <i>Rutgers v. Waddington</i> (N.Y. Mayor’s Court 1784).....	21
Louis Henkin, <i>Foreign Affairs and the United States Constitution</i> (2d ed. 1996)	8, 25, 29
James Iredell’s Memorandum on Attorney General Edmund Randolph’s Report on the Judiciary (1791)	21
Thomas Jefferson, Opinion on French Treaties (Apr. 28, 1793).....	21
<i>Journals of the Continental Congress 1774- 1779</i> (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1912)	passim
J. Andrew Kent, <i>Congress’s Under- Appreciated Power to Define and Punish Offenses Against the Law of Nations</i> , 85 <i>Tex. L. Rev.</i> 843 (2007)	14, 18
Eugene Kontorovich, <i>Discretion, Delegation, and Defining in the Constitution’s Law of Nations Clause</i> , 106 <i>Nw. U. L. Rev.</i> 1675 (2012).....	8, 14, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Thomas H. Lee, <i>The Safe-Conduct Theory of the Alien Tort Statute</i> , 106 Colum. L. Rev. 830 (2006).....	29
<i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911).....	15, 16, 17, 18
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law	27
Beth Stephens, <i>Federalism and Foreign Affairs: Congress’s Power to “Define and Punish ... Offenses Against the Law of Nations</i> , 42 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 447 (2000).....	8, 14, 29
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833).....	10
E. de Vattel, <i>The Law of Nations</i> (1758) (Charles G. Fenwick trans., 1916)	20
James Wilson, <i>Lectures on Law Delivered in the College of Philadelphia in the Years 1790 and 1791</i>	22
